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No. 121. An act relating to interference with or cruelty to a service
animal.

(H.524)

It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:

Sec. 1. 13 V.S.A. § 355 is added to read:

§ 355. INTERFERENCE WITH OR CRUELTY TO A GUIDE DOG

(a) As used in this section:

(1) “Custody” means the care, control, and maintenance of a dog.

(2) “Guide dog” means a dog, whose status is reasonably identifiable

individually trained to do work or perform tasks for the benefit of an individual

with a disability for purposes of guiding an individual with impaired vision,

alerting an individual with impaired hearing to the presence of people or

sounds, assisting an individual during a seizure, pulling a wheelchair,

retrieving items, providing physical support and assistance with balance and

stability, and assisting with navigation.

(3) “Notice” means:

(A) a verbal or otherwise communicated warning regarding the

behavior of another person and a request that the person stop the behavior; and

(B) a written confirmation submitted to the local law enforcement

agency, either by the owner of the guide dog or another person on his or her

behalf which shall include a statement that the warning and request was given

and the person’s telephone number.



No. 121 Page 2

VT LEG 259654.1

(b) No person shall recklessly injure or cause the death of a guide dog, or

recklessly permit a dog he or she owns or has custody of to injure or cause the

death of a guide dog. A person who violates this subsection shall be

imprisoned not more than two years or fined not more than $3,000.00, or both.

(c) No person who has received notice or has knowledge that his or her

behavior, or the behavior of a dog he or she owns or has custody of; is

interfering with the use of a guide dog shall recklessly continue to interfere

with the use of a guide dog, or recklessly allow the dog he or she owns or has

custody of to continue to interfere with the use of a guide dog, by obstructing,

intimidating, or otherwise jeopardizing the safety of the guide dog user or his

or her guide dog. A person who violates this subsection shall be imprisoned

not more than one year or fined not more than $1,000.00, or both.

(d) No person shall recklessly interfere with the use of a guide dog, or

recklessly permit a dog he or she owns or has custody of to interfere with a

guide dog, by obstructing, intimidating, or otherwise jeopardizing the safety of

the guide dog user or his or her guide dog. A person who violates this

subsection commits a civil offense and shall be:

(1) for a first offense, fined not more than $100.00.

(2) for a second or subsequent offense, fined not more than $250.00.

(e) A violation of subsection (d) of this section shall constitute notice as

defined in subdivision (a)(3) of this section.
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(f) As provided in section 7043 of this title, restitution shall be considered

by the court in any sentencing under this section if the victim has suffered any

material loss. Material loss for purposes of this section means uninsured:

(1) veterinary medical expenses;

(2) costs of temporary replacement assistance services, whether

provided by a person or guide dog;

(3) replacement value of an equally trained guide dog without any

differentiation for the age or experience of the dog;

(4) loss of wages; and

(5) costs and expenses incurred by the person as a result of the injury to

the guide dog.

Sec. 2. 4 V.S.A. § 1102 is amended to read:

§ 1102. JUDICIAL BUREAU; JURISDICTION

* * *

(b) The judicial bureau shall have jurisdiction of the following matters:

* * *

(12) Violations of 13 V.S.A. § 352(3), (4), and (9), relating to cruelty to

animals, and 13 V.S.A. § 355(d), relating to interference with a guide dog.
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Sec. 3. 20 V.S.A. § 3621 is amended to read:

§ 3621. ISSUANCE OF WARRANT TO IMPOUND, DESTROY;

COMPLAINT

(a) The legislative body of a municipality may at any time issue a warrant

to one or more police officers or constables, or pound keepers, or elected or

appointed animal control officers, directing them to proceed forthwith to

destroy in a humane way or cause to be destroyed in a humane way impound

all dogs or wolf-hybrids within the town or city not licensed according to the

provisions of this subchapter, except as exempted by section 3587 of this title,

and to enter a complaint against the owners or keepers thereof. A dog or

wolf-hybrid impounded by a municipality under this section may be

transferred to an animal shelter or rescue organization for the purpose of

finding an adoptive home for the dog or wolf-hybrid. If the dog or wolf-hybrid

cannot be placed in an adoptive home or transferred to a humane society or

rescue organization within ten days, or a greater number of days established by

the municipality, the dog or wolf-hybrid may be destroyed in a humane way.

The municipality shall not be liable for expenses associated with keeping the

dog or wolf-hybrid at the animal shelter or rescue organization beyond the

established number of days.

(b) A municipality may waive the license fee for a dog or wolf-hybrid

impounded pursuant to subsection (a) of this section for the current year upon a
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showing of current vaccinations and financial hardship. In the event of waiver

due to financial hardship, the state shall not receive its portion of a dog license

fee.

Sec. 4. 13 V.S.A. § 351(4) is amended to read:

(4) “Humane officer” or “officer” means any law enforcement officer as

defined in 23 V.S.A. § 4(11), auxiliary state police officers, deputy game

wardens, humane society officer, animal control officer elected or appointed

by the legislative body of a municipality, employee or agent, elected animal

control officer, animal control officer appointed by the legislative body of a

municipality, local board of health officer or agent, or any officer authorized to

serve criminal process.

Approved: May 26, 2010


